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Mid-

1980s 
Mid-

1990s 
Mid-

2000s 
Latest 

available 
Latest 
OECD 

Long 
term 

Long term 
OECD 

Normal retirement age for a full-
time career starting at the age of 22 

65 (60) 65 (62) 65 (64) 65 (64) 64.2 (63.5) 65 (64) 
66.1 

(65.7) 

Statutory retirement age 65 (60) 65 (62) 65 (64) 65 (64) 64.5 (63.8) 65 (64) 66.5 (66) 

Net replacement rate, average 
earner 

     
44.3 

(43.0) 
58.6 

(57.6) 
Effective contribution rate (average 
earner) 

   16.6 18.4   

Total pension spending, % of GDP 7.5 9.5 10.8 11.8 10.0   

Public pension spending, % of GDP 5.7 6.3 6.4 6.8 8.4   

Public debt, % of GDP .. 50 57 42 80   

Employment rate 55-64, % .. 
79.0 

(46.4) 
74.9 

(55.6) 
79.1 

(66.1) 
68.5  

(54.8) 
  

Labour-market exit age 
67.9 

(67.1) 
66.7 

(66.6) 
65.0 

(64.9) 
66.4 

(65.0) 
65.4 

(63.7) 
  

Old-age poverty rate, %    19.5 13.5   

Life expectancy at 65, years 
15.2 

(19.3) 
16.5 

(20.4) 
18.5 

(21.8) 
19.9 

(22.7) 
18.1 

(21.3) 
23.9 

(26.6) 
22.5 

(25.2) 

Old-age to working-age ratio 0.23 0.24 0.25 0.31 0.31 0.58 0.58 

Fertility rate 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.7 1.7 1.7 

http://www.oecd.org/pensions/policy-notes-and-reviews.htm
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